Tecate Group
2013/12/27 Rev.10
© Tecate Group  Phone: (619) 398-9700  Fax: (619) 398-9777  Web Site: www.tecategroup.com
Specifications and dimensions are subject to change without notice.
Please confirm technical specifications with Tecate Group before purchasing.
Tecate Group
SURFACE MOUNT GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA FILMS
1. Reflow soldering only, not suitable for wave or hand soldering, except type 933 can be wave soldered.

Cap tolerance code
Type
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE (example)
CAPACITANCE CODE: 1st 2 digits
represent significant figures.
3rd digit represents number of
zeros to follow.
F= ±1%
G= ±2%
J= ±5%
K= ±10%
M= ±20% compliant
(EIA)
CAPACITANCE VS. TEMPERATURE RECOMMENDED PAD DIMMENSIONS
Tecate Group
2013/12/27 Rev.10
© Tecate Group  Phone: (619) 398-9700  Fax: (619) 398-9777  Web Site: www.tecategroup.com
Specifications and dimensions are subject to change without notice.
Please confirm technical specifications with Tecate Group before purchasing.
Tecate Group
SURFACE MOUNT GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA FILMS
Time (seconds)
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (°
C
) o
n
th
e
su
rfa
ce
 o
f t
he
 c
ap
ac
ito
r
Preheat and
cooldown slope
not to exceed
2.0°C / second.
CLEANING CONDITIONS;
Alcohol (Isopropyl alcohol - IPA): Ultrasonic washing or immersion washing for 5 minutes at less than 50°C.
CAUTIONS:
1.0 Do not use water  for cleaning. Film chip style capacitors do not have encapsulation. Invasion of water will degrade
(lower) the insulation resistance. The use of  a high pressure water spray for rinsing may delaminate the outer layer of the
capacitor element and/or surface peeling may occur.
2.0 Do not use Dichlorethane, triclorethylene, toluene, xylene, Alcohol (Ethanol) or MEK.
3.0 After cleaning, the board must be dried.
4.0 Since chip capacitors do not have encapsulation, components of flux or detergent left over in the capacitor element after
washing may be activated and invade the inside of the capacitor causing degradation of the electrical characteristics.
5.0 Use of flux and/or cream solder should be limited to one with a halogen content of 0.1% or less.
6.0 When using ultrasonic cleaners, peeling of the protective surface of the capacitor, separation of the electrodes and/or
degradation of the electrical characteristics may occur.
SMD FILM SOLDER PROFILE
Type Size
Pm Peak Temp
(°C)
Max. Time @ Pm
(Seconds) T Tp Tc P (°C) Max. Time Over
P (Seconds)
Max Max. Max. Max.
931AF 2220-2840 245 10 20-50 60-150 120 220 30
931AF 4030-6054 250 10 20-50 60-150 120 220 30
931AF except 430

Cap tol. code
Type
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE (example)
CAPACITANCE CODE: 1st 2 digits
represent significant figures.
3rd digit represents number of
zeros to follow.
F= ±1%
G= ±2%
J= ±5%
K= ±10%
M= ±20%
compliant
non-RoHs compliant
(EIA)
Reel size
TC
N= NPO
X= X7R
Z= Z5U
Y= Y5V
X5= X5R
(W= Waffle pack)
Tecate Group
2013/12/27 Rev.10
© Tecate Group  Phone: (619) 398-9700  Fax: (619) 398-9777  Web Site: www.tecategroup.com
Specifications and dimensions are subject to change without notice.
Please confirm technical specifications with Tecate Group before purchasing.
Tecate Group
GENERAL INFORMATION
CMC chips can be supplied with established reliability screening per MIL-C 55681, or high reliablity screening upon request.
Storage: Parts should be stored @ a max temperature of 40'C in an environment where humidity is less than 70% and
should  not exposed to harmful gas such as clorine or sulfurous gas which can affect solderability. Parts should be used
within 6 months after being opened or unpacked from original reel or bulk packaging. After being unpacked for more than 94
days, solderability should be checked before using.
For use on types: CMC, CMC(HC),
CMCF, CMCS, CMT, and CMX.
Heating: Do not heat faster than 3°/sec
for sizes up to and including 1206 and
2°/sec for sizes 1210 and over.
Maximum temp: 260°C, 10 seconds
maximum.
Cooling: No forced cooling. Maximum
cool rate of 2°C /second.
SIZE L W S T
0201 0.012 0.018 0.010 0.040
0402 0.021 0.022 0.017 0.059
0504 0,035 0.050 0.020 0.080
0803 0.035 0.030 0.030 0.400
0805 0.040 0.050 0.040 0.120
1005 0.040 0.050 0.060 0.140
0907 0.040 0.070 0.050 0.130
1206 0.040 0.085 0.080 0.160
1210 0.040 0.100 0.080 0.160
1505 0.040 0.050 0.110 0.190
1805 0.040 0.050 0.130 0.210
1808 0.050 0.080 0.130 0.230
1812 0.050 0.120 0.130 0.230
1825 0.050 0.250 0.130 0.230
2225 0.050 0.250 0.170 0.270
3640 0,060 0.400 0,300 0.420
SURFACE MOUNT GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA CERAMICS
SIZES
STANDARD TERMINATION
8mm 12mm
Embossed carrier
Punched carrier 0201 0603-1210 1812-1825
Punched only - 0403-0603 -
Pieces/7” Reel 15,000 2,000 (4,000 low T) 1,000
Pieces/13” Reel - 10,000 4,000
TAPE & REEL QUANTITIES
L
W

Cap tolerance code
Type
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE (example)
CAPACITANCE CODE (�F):
1st 2 digits represent significant figures.
3rd digit represents number of zeros
to follow.
F= ±1%
G= ±2%
J= ±5%
K= ±10%
M= ±20%
compliant
non-RoHs compliant
(DXL)
Reel size
High solder
temp only
P
B
A A
RECOMMENDED PAD DIMMENSIONS
TAPING SPECIFICATIONS:
1. Leader and ending tape: Min. 10 empty pockets and 20 cm of cover tape.
2. Connection: Within 3 connections per reel.
Case
Size
A* B* C D P T
± 0.2 ± 0.5 ± 0.3 ± 0.1 ± 0.1 ± 0.2
4 x 5.5 4.7 4.7 12.0 5.5 8.0 5.8
5 x 5.5 5.7 5.7 12.0 5.5 12.0 5.8
6.3 x 5.5 7.0 7.0 16.0 7.5 12.0 5.8
Case Size W ± 1 Q’ty per reel
4 x 5.5 14.0 1,500 pcs
5 x 5.5 14.0 1,000 pcs
6.3 x 5.5 18.0 1,000 pcs
330mm (13") REEL
Case Size W ± 1 Q’ty per reel
4 x 5.5 14.0 2,000 pcs
5 x 5.5 14.0 1,000 pcs
6.3 x 5.5 18.0 1,000 pcs
380mm (15") REEL
*Dimensions at bottom of embossed pocket.
Tecate Group
2013/12/27 Rev.10
© Tecate Group  Phone: (619) 398-9700  Fax: (619) 398-9777  Web Site: www.tecategroup.com
Specifications and dimensions are subject to change without notice.
Please confirm technical specifications with Tecate Group before purchasing.
Tecate Group
RATED DC VOLTAGE
• This is the rated DC voltage for continuous operation up to +85°C.
• Category voltage.
• This is the maximum voltage that may be applied continuously to a capacitor. It
is equal to the rated voltage up to +85°C, beyond which it is subject to linear
derating to 2/3VR at 125°C.
SURGE VOLTAGE
• This is the highest voltage that may be applied to a capacitor
for short periods of time. The surge voltage may be applied up